
**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT**

TCF NATIONAL BANK,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

BEN S. BERNANKE, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of South Dakota, No. 10-cv-4149-LLP

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION
L.L.C., AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION, CONSUMER BANKERS
ASSOCIATION, CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, THE
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE, INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY
BANKERS OF AMERICA, MID-SIZE BANK COALITION OF AMERICA,
AND NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL CREDIT UNIONS IN
SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT TCF NATIONAL BANK**

SETH P. WAXMAN
STEVEN P. LEHOTSKY
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
1875 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 663-6000

CHRISTOPHER R. LIPSETT
NOAH A. LEVINE
PAMELA K. BOOKMAN
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
399 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10022

ROGER W. DAMGAARD*
JAMES A. POWER*
WOODS, FULLER, SHULTZ & SMITH, P.C.
300 S. Phillips Avenue, Suite 300
Sioux Falls, SD 57104

PAUL SALTZMAN
ROB HUNTER
THE CLEARING HOUSE ASSOCIATION L.L.C.
450 West 33rd Street
New York, NY 10001

H. RODGIN COHEN
MATTHEW A. SCHWARTZ
SULLIVAN & CROMWELL LLP
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004

Counsel for Amicus Curiae The Clearing House Association L.L.C.

**Counsel for all Amici Curiae*

ADDITIONAL COUNSEL FOR AMICI CURIAE LISTED ON INSIDE COVER

GREGORY F. TAYLOR
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1120 Connecticut Avenue, NW
Washington, DC 20036

STEVEN I. ZEISEL
CONSUMER BANKERS ASSOCIATION
1000 Wilson Boulevard, Suite 2500
Arlington, VA 22209

ERIC L. RICHARD
CREDIT UNION NATIONAL ASSOCIATION
601 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
South Building
Washington, DC 20004

RICH WHITING
FINANCIAL SERVICES ROUNDTABLE
1001 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW, Suite 500
Washington, DC 20004

KAREN M. THOMAS
INDEPENDENT COMMUNITY BANKERS
OF AMERICA
1615 L Street, NW, Suite 900
Washington, DC 20036

MIKE CAHILL
MID-SIZE BANK COALITION OF AMERICA
555 South Flower Street, 18th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071

CARRIE R. HUNT
NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF FEDERAL
CREDIT UNIONS
3138 10th Street North
Arlington, VA 22201

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	2
STATEMENT	3
A. The Durbin Amendment.....	3
B. The Board’s Action	5
C. The Trade Associations’ Comment Letter	7
D. The Proceedings Below.....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	11
ARGUMENT	13
THE DISTRICT COURT ERRED IN APPLYING THE RATIONAL BASIS TEST	13
A. The Confiscatory-Rate Doctrine Prohibits Government Price Controls That Would Preclude Recovery Of Costs And A Reasonable Return.....	13
B. This Court’s Decision In Minnesota Association Of Health Care Facilities Does Not Require A Contrary Result.....	17
C. Banks And Credit Unions, In Any Event, Deserve The Same Protection As Public Utilities	23

D. Banks And Credit Unions Have A Valid Property Interest
In The Assets And Goodwill Of Their Debit-Card
Businesses27

CONCLUSION.....30

APPENDIX.....A1

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ANTI-VIRUS CERTIFICATION

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Aetna Casualty & Surety Co. v. Commissioner of Insurance</i> , 263 N.E.2d 698 (Mass. 1970).....	14, 15
<i>Board of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	29
<i>California Credit Union League v. City of Anaheim</i> , 95 F.3d 30 (9th Cir. 1996)	25
<i>Calfarm Insurance Co. v. Deukmejian</i> , 771 P.2d 1247 (Cal. 1989).....	14, 15
<i>College Savings Bank v. Florida Prepaid Postsecondary Education Expense Board</i> , 527 U.S. 666 (1999).....	28
<i>Davis v. Elmira Savings Bank</i> , 161 U.S. 275 (1896).....	23
<i>Director, Office of Workers' Compensation Programs, Department of Labor v. Newport News Shipbuilding & Dry Dock Co.</i> , 514 U.S. 122 (1995).....	20
<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>FPC v. Hope Natural Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	11, 13, 16, 21, 29
<i>Franklin National Bank of Franklin Square v. New York</i> , 347 U.S. 373 (1954).....	23
<i>Guaranty National Insurance Co. v. Gates</i> , 916 F.2d 508 (9th Cir. 1990).....	14, 15
<i>Hawkeye Commodity Promotions, Inc. v. Vilsack</i> , 486 F.3d 430 (8th Cir. 2007).....	28
<i>Hughes v. Alexandria Scrap Corp.</i> , 426 U.S. 794 (1976)	21
<i>In re Permian Basin Area Rate Cases</i> , 390 U.S. 747 (1968)	11, 16, 17, 22

<i>Kimball Laundry Co. v. United States</i> , 338 U.S. 1 (1949)	28, 29
<i>Michigan Bell Telephone Co. v. Engler</i> , 257 F.3d 587 (6th Cir. 2001)	14, 15
<i>Minnesota Ass’n of Health Care Facilities, Inc. v. Minnesota Department of Public Welfare</i> , 742 F.2d 442 (8th Cir. 1984)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Endowment for Arts v. Finley</i> , 524 U.S. 569 (1998)	20
<i>Nebbia v. New York</i> , 291 U.S. 502 (1934).....	19
<i>Planned Parenthood of Mid-Missouri & Eastern Kansas, Inc. v. Dempsey</i> , 167 F.3d 458 (8th Cir. 1999)	20
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991).....	20
<i>TI Federal Credit Union v. DelBonis</i> , 72 F.3d 921 (1st Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Tiffany v. National Bank of Missouri</i> , 85 U.S. (18 Wall.) 409 (1873)	23
<i>United States v. Michigan</i> , 851 F.2d 803 (6th Cir. 1988).....	25
<i>United States v. Philadelphia National Bank</i> , 374 U.S. 321 (1963)	24, 25

STATUTES, RULES, AND REGULATIONS

12 U.S.C.	
§ 26	24
§ 27	24
§ 181	24
§ 248(i)-(j)	24
§ 343	24
§ 1789a.....	25
§§ 1811-1835a	24
§ 1816	26
§ 1842(c)(2)	26
15 U.S.C.	
§ 1693(a).....	26
§ 1693o-2	<i>passim</i>
Pub. L. No. 73-467, 48 Stat. 1216 (1934).....	24

Pub. L. No. 100-86, § 901, 101 Stat. 657 (1987).....	25
Pub. L. No. 105-219, 112 Stat. 913 (1998).....	24
Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act, Pub. L. No. 111-203, 124 Stat. 1375 (2010)	3
12 C.F.R.	
§ 5.48	24
§ 5.53	24
§ 345.21	25
§ 345.25	25
Fed. R. App. P. 26.1	i

AGENCY MATERIALS

<i>Debit Card Interchange Fees and Routing</i> , 75 Fed. Reg. 81,722 (Dec. 28, 2010)	5, 6, 7
--	---------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Bank and Credit Union Trade Associations’ Comment Letter (Feb. 22, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.electronicpaymentscoalition.org/interchange/fedrule/letters.aspx	7
Federal Reserve System, <i>The 2010 Federal Reserve Payments Study: Noncash Payment Trends in the United States</i> 16 (Dec. 8, 2010), <i>at</i> http://www.frbservices.org/files/communications/pdf/press/2010payments_study.pdf	26
Letter from Chairman Benjamin S. Bernanke to Senator Tim Johnson & Senator Richard Shelby (Mar. 29, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.electronicpaymentscoalition.org/downloads/letter_Bernanke-to-Johnson-and-Shelby_2011-03-29.pdf	5
Senate Banking Committee Hearing Transcript, LexisNexis (CQ Transcription database), Feb. 17, 2011	4

Sienkiewicz, Stan, *The Evolution of EFT Networks from ATMs to New On-Line Debit Payment Products* (Apr. 2002), available at http://www.philadelphiafed.org/payment-cards-center/publications/discussion-papers/2002/EFTNetworks_042002.pdf.....26
